Use of proceeds: We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes.

Trustee and Principal Paying
Agent: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas.

Closing and delivery: We currently expect delivery of the notes to occur on December 6, 2012.

Risk factors: You should carefully consider all of the information in this prospectus supplement and the

attached prospectus, which includes information incorporated by reference from our 2011 Form
20-F. In particular, you should evaluate the specific factors under “Risk Factors” beginning on
page 4 of the attached prospectus, as well as the risk factors set out on pages 13-15 of our 2011
Form 20-F.

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on an IFRS basis, the unaudited consolidated combined capitalization and indebtedness of Royal Dutch Shell as of
September 30, 2012, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes. Other than the changes noted below to reflect the anticipated issuance of the notes
and the application of the proceeds from the notes, there has been no material change in the capitalization and indebtedness of the Shell Group since
September 30, 2012.

September 30,

2012

Adjusted
for

Offering

(unaudited) $

million
(unaudited)

$ million
Equity
Total equity attributable to shareholders of Royal Dutch Shell plc   $ 183,785   $ 183,785
Current debt   8,280   8,280
Non-Current debt   28,078   29,828

Total debt   36,358   38,108

Total capitalization   $ 220,143   $ 221,893

(1) Of total debt, $32.0 billion was unsecured and $4.4 billion was secured.
(2) Includes, as at September 30, 2012, $27.4 billion of debt issued by Shell International Finance B.V., a 100%-owned subsidiary of Royal Dutch Shell plc

which is guaranteed by Royal Dutch Shell plc (December 31, 2011: $28.7 billion), with the remainder raised by other subsidiaries with no recourse beyond
the immediate borrower and/or the local assets. As at September 30, 2012, Shell also had outstanding guarantees of $3.5 billion, of which $2.2 billion
related to debt of equity-accounted investments.